

Dig-it Underground, Inc.
Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE 1ST QUARER ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

Dig-it Underground, Inc.

5056 West Post Rd., Las Vegas, Nv. 89118
PH- 702-260-9092 Fax-702-260-7267
email-brandon@getdownart.com

5/9/12

Board of Directors
Dig-It Underground, Inc.
Las Vegas, Nv.

Presented in a compiled format is the accompanying balance sheet of Dig-It Underground, Inc. (a Corporation) as of 1 Q 2012, and the related statements of operations, retained earnings and statement of changes in shareholder equity for the year then ended. I have not audited the accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the financial statements are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements.

This compilation was prepared in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial statements without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the financial statements.



Brandon Donofrio
President
Dig-It Underground, Inc.

Dig-It Underground, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2012

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash	32,573.58
Inventory	130,911.28
Accounts Receivable	83,633.55
Loan to GFA	150,567.37
Contracts and Trademarks	64,318.96

Total Current Assets \$ 462,004.74

Fixed Assets

Furniture and Fixtures	20,411.49
Leasehold Improvements	24,766.47
Accumulated Depreciation	(34,411.00)

Total Fixed Assets \$ 10,766.96

Other Assets

Deposits	4,054.00
----------	----------

Total Other Assets \$ 4,054.00

TOTAL ASSETS \$ 476,825.70

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable	31,681.88
Credit Card Debt	98,908.24
Loans Due Within 1 Year	41,315.58

Total Current Liabilities \$ 171,905.70

Long Term Liabilities

Loans from Shareholder	327,525.34
------------------------	------------

Total Long Term Liabilities \$ 327,525.34

Total Liabilities \$ 499,431.04

Shareholders' Equity

Retained Earnings	(61,482.71)
Net Income	38,877.37

Total Shareholders' Equity \$ (22,605.34)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY \$ 476,825.70

Dig-It Underground, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the 3 Months Ended March 31, 2012

Revenue	
Gross Receipts	175,556.66
Less Cost of Good Sold	<u>45,470.37</u>
Gross Profits	\$ 130,086.29
Expenses	
Automobile Expense	2,714.29
Bank Service Charge Expense	85.06
Business License & Fees Expense	465.00
Computer Graphics Design Expense	7,013.25
Depreciation Expense	1,017.00
Freight Expense	5,193.21
Insurance Expense	6,010.23
Interest Expense	13,754.05
Marketing Expense	5,486.94
Office Supplies Expense	1,662.26
Printing & Reproduction Expense	2,114.37
Rent Expense	6,099.00
Repairs & Maintenance Expense	7,335.43
Royalty Expense	21,547.67
Sales Expense	1,847.07
Show Expense	1,748.75
Supplies Expense	2,825.05
Telephone Expense	4,175.38
Utilities Expense	<u>1,034.16</u>
Total Expenses	\$ <u>92,128.17</u>
Other Income/Expense	
Other Income	<u>(919.25)</u>
Total Other Income	\$ <u>(919.25)</u>
Net Profit	<u><u>\$ 38,877.37</u></u>

Dig-It Underground, Inc.
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Period Ended March 31, 2012

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net Income	\$ 38,877.37
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	1,017.00
(Increase) decrease in:	
Accounts Receivable	(14,649.73)
Inventory	(555.34)
Increase (decrease) in:	
Accounts Payable	(3,217.72)
Credit Card Debt	(1,568.96)

Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>19,902.62</u>
--	------------------

Cash Flows From Financing Activities:

New Borrowings	
Long Term	(10,571.07)
Divestment of Subsidiary	-
Distributions Paid	-

Net cash (used) by financing activities	<u>(10,571.07)</u>
--	--------------------

Increase (Decrease) In Cash	9,331.55
------------------------------------	----------

Cash at Beginning of Year	<u>23,242.03</u>
----------------------------------	------------------

Cash at End of Year	\$ 32,573.58
----------------------------	---------------------

Dig-It Underground, Inc.
Statement of changes in Shareholders Equity/Deficit
FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2012

	PREFERRED STOCK		COMMON STOCK		AGMT Paid to Capital	Amount stated Deficit	Total Equity
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Stock Issuance to Founders Mar. 2001			11,000,000	11,000			11,000
Stock Issuance to Investors May 2001			902,000	183	40,338		40,521
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2001						28,482	28,482
Balance Dec. 31, 2001	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	28,482	79,933
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2002						21,430	21,430
Balance Dec. 31, 2002	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	49,912	111,453
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2003						0	0
Balance Dec. 31, 2003	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	49,912	111,453
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2004						0	0
Balance Dec. 31, 2004	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	49,912	111,453
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2005						88,000	88,000
Balance Dec. 31, 2005	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	137,912	201,363
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2006						138,004	138,004
Balance Dec. 31, 2006	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	275,916	316,367
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2007						87,000	87,000
Balance Dec. 31, 2007	0	0	11,902,000	11,213	40,338	362,916	414,367
Stock Issuance Share Buy-Back Agmt. Sept. 2008			30,000,000	30,000			30,000
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2008						79,201	79,201
Balance Dec. 31, 2008	0	0	41,902,000	41,213	40,338	442,117	493,568
Stock Issuance for Res. Res. Feb. 2009			0,000,000	0,000			0,000
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2009						87,130	87,130
Balance Dec. 31, 2009	0	0	41,902,000	41,213	40,338	529,247	610,518
Stock Issuance for Consult. Res. Jan. 2010			7,000,000	7,000			7,000
Stock Issuance for Invest. in Co. Apr. 2010			1,700,000	1,700			1,700
Preferred SB Inv. for Res. Stock Mar. 2010	20,000,000	20,000					20,000
Net Income (Loss) March 31, 2010						24,182	24,182
Balance March 31, 2010	20,000,000	20,000	51,602,000	51,213	40,338	553,429	694,980
Stock Issuance for Invest. in Co. Apr. 2010			1,200,000	1,200			1,200
Stock Issuance for Invest. in Co. June 2010			4,000,000	4,000			4,000
Net Income (Loss) June 30, 2010						18,318	18,318
Balance June 30, 2010	20,000,000	20,000	55,602,000	55,213	40,338	571,747	676,298
Stock Issuance for Consult. Res. Jan. 2010			0,000,000	0,000			0,000
Net Income (Loss) Sept. 30, 2010						21,788	21,788
Balance Sept. 30, 2010	20,000,000	20,000	55,602,000	55,213	40,338	593,535	689,056
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2010						27,000	27,000
Balance Dec. 31, 2010	20,000,000	20,000	55,602,000	55,213	40,338	620,535	715,158
Stock Issuance for Invest. in Co. Mar. 2011			0,000,000	0,000			0,000
Net Income (Loss) May 31, 2011						21,728	21,728
Balance May 31, 2011	20,000,000	20,000	55,602,000	55,213	40,338	642,263	748,829
Stock Issuance for Consult. Res. Apr. 2011			2,400,000	2,400			2,400
Stock Issuance for Res. Res. May 2011			0,000,000	0,000			0,000
Stock Issuance for Invest. in Co. Jun 2011			4,000,000	4,000			4,000
Net Income (Loss) June 30, 2011						18,187	18,187
Balance June 30, 2011	20,000,000	20,000	59,602,000	59,213	40,338	660,450	778,010
Stock Issuance for Res. Res. Aug 2011			10,000,000	10,000			10,000
Stock Issuance Share Buy-Back Agmt. Aug 2011			80,000,000	80,000			80,000
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2011						28,081	28,081
Balance Dec. 31, 2011	20,000,000	20,000	139,602,000	139,213	40,338	688,531	857,872
Stock Issuance Share Buy-Back Agmt. Oct. 2011			80,000,000	80,000			80,000
Stock Issuance Share Buy-Back Agmt. Nov. 2011			80,000,000	80,000			80,000
Net Income (Loss) Dec. 31, 2011						28,081	28,081
Balance Dec. 31, 2011	20,000,000	20,000	249,602,000	249,213	40,338	716,612	1,074,953
Net Income (Loss) March 31, 2012						38,877	38,877
Balance Mar 31, 2012	20,000,000	20,000	249,602,000	249,213	40,338	755,489	1,113,830

In the year ended Dec. 31, 2008 the Company issued 30,000,000 shares of Common Stock to satisfy the terms of a Share Exchange Agreement to acquire the Business Assets of Haydn Group Holdings.

In the 1st Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2009 the Company issued 5,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for executive services.

In the 1st Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2010 the Company issued 7,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for consulting services.

In the 1st Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2010 the Company issued 1,700,000 shares of restricted stock for a \$1,700 investment in the Company.

In the 1st Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2010 the Company issued 20,000,000 shares of restricted preferred stock for executive services.

In the 2nd Quarter ended June 30, 2010 the Company issued 4,000,000 shares of restricted stock for a \$4,000 investment in the Company.

In the 2nd Quarter ended June 30, 2010 the Company issued 1,200,000 shares of restricted stock for a \$1,200 investment in the Company.

In the 3rd Quarter ended Sept. 30, 2010 the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for consulting services.

In the 1st Quarter ended Mar. 31, 2011 the Company issued 0,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for a \$0,000 investment in the Company.

In the 2nd Quarter ended June 30, 2011 the Company issued 2,400,000 shares of restricted common stock for consulting services.

In the 2nd Quarter ended June 30, 2011 the Company issued 0,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for executive services.

In the 2nd Quarter ended June 30, 2011 the Company issued 4,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for a \$4,000 investment in the Company.

In the 3rd Quarter ended Sept. 30, 2011 the Company issued 10,000,000 shares of restricted common stock for executive services.

In the 3rd Quarter ended Sept. 30, 2011 the Company issued 80,000,000 shares of restricted common stock to satisfy the terms of a Share Exchange Agreement.

In the 4th Quarter ended Dec. 31, 2011, the Company issued 100,000,000 shares of restricted common stock to satisfy the terms of a Share Exchange Agreement.

Dig-it Underground, Inc.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 (Unaudited)

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES

Accounting policies and procedures are listed below. The company has adopted a December 31 year end.

Accounting Basis

We have prepared the consolidated financial statements according to generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less as cash equivalents. As of March 31, 2012, the company had no cash or cash equivalent balances in excess of the federally insured amounts. The company's policy is to invest excess funds in only well capitalized financial institutions.

Earnings per share

The company adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 128, "Earnings per Share." SFAS No. 128 requires the presentation of basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS"). Basic EPS is computed by dividing income available to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS includes the potential dilution that could occur if options or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted.

The company has not issued any options or warrants or similar securities since inception.

Stock Based Compensation

As permitted by statement of Financial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 148, "Accounting Based Compensation", the company has elected to continue to follow the intrinsic value method in accounting for its' stock-based compensation arrangements as defined by Accounting Principles Board Opinion (APB") No. 25, "Accounting for Stock Issued Employees", and related Interpretations including "Financial Accounting Standards Board Interpretations" No. 44, "Accounting for Certain Transactions Involving Stock Compensation", and interpretation of APB No. 25. At March 31, 2012, the company has not formed a Stock Option Plan and has not issued any options.

Fixed Assets

Fixed assets are carried at cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method of depreciation over the assets' estimated useful lives. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred; major renewals and improvements are capitalized. When items of fixed assets are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in income.

Income Taxes

The provision for income taxes is the total of the current taxes payable and the net of the change in the deferred income taxes. Provision is made for the deferred income taxes where differences exist between the period in which transactions affect current taxable income and the period in which they enter into the determination of net income in the financial statements.

Advertising

Advertising is expensed when incurred.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principals generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Goodwill

Goodwill is created when we acquire a business. It is calculated by deducted the fair value of the net assets acquired from the consideration given and represents the value of factors that contribute to greater earning power, such as a good reputation, customer loyalty or intellectual capital.

We assess goodwill of individual subsidiaries for impairment in the fourth quarter of every year, and when circumstances indicate that goodwill might be impaired.

NOTE 2. GOING CONCERN

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the company will continue as a going concern.

NOTE 3. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

Management does not believe that any recently issued but not yet adopted accounting will have a material effect on the Company's results of operation or on the reported amount of its assets and liabilities upon adoption.

NOTE 4. PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES

The company provides for income taxes under Statement of Financial Standards No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes. SFAS No. 109 requires the use of an asset and liability approach in accounting for income taxes. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on the differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities and the tax rates in effect when these differences are expected to reverse.

SFAS No. 109 requires the reduction of deferred tax assets by a valuation if, based on the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The provision for income taxes is comprised of the changes in deferred taxes less the valuation account plus the current taxes payable.
